NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2023

(All amounts in Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

35

23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The Fund’s rental receivables and trade payables, which are stated at amortized cost, are not subject to interest rate

risk as defined in IFRS7 as the book value or future cash flows do not change due to changes in market interest

rates. Therefore, the Fund is not exposed to fair value interest rate risk.

The Fund's exposure to the risk of changes in interest rates is as follows:

31 December

2023

31 December

2022

Loans with variable interest rates (note 13) 353,566,308  353,989,605

Sensitivity analysis

The following table shows the sensitivity of income to reasonably possible changes in interest rates. With other

variables constant, there is no direct impact on the statement of changes in the net assets (equity) attributable to

unitholders of the Fund:

31 December 2023
Income Statement

SAR

Statement of financial position

SAR

 + 100

points

-100

points

+100

points

- 100

points

Cost of Islamic

financing facilities
3,535,663 (3,535,663)   3,535,663 (3,535,663)

cash flow

sensitivity (net)
3,535,663 (3,535,663)   3,535,663 (3,535,663)

31 December 2022
Income Statement

SAR

Statement of financial position

SAR

+ 100

points

- 100

points

+ 100

points

- 100

points

Cost of Islamic

financing facilities
3,539,896 (3,539,896)   3,539,896 (3,539,896)

cash flow

sensitivity (net)
3,539,896 (3,539,896)   3,539,896 (3,539,896)

Capital risk management

It is the policy of the Board of Directors to maintain a sufficient and strong capital base to maintain the confidence

of unitholders, creditors and the market and to sustain the future development of the business. The Board of

Directors monitors the return on capital employed and the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders and monitors

its capital base using the ratio of net debt to equity. Net debt is calculated as borrowings less cash and cash

equivalents.

MEFIC REIT FUND
(Managed by Middle East Financial Investment Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

indication of the Fund’s ability to meet its obligations when they fall due. The Fund Manager also monitors cash

management. It extensively analyzed liquidity risks and was confident of its ability to close the gap. Accordingly,

the attached financial statements were prepared on the basis of the going concern.

MEFIC REIT FUND
(Managed by Middle East Financial Investment Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2023

(All amounts in Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

39

26. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The fund manager is responsible for the entire fund’s portfolio and considers the business to have one operating

segment. Asset allocation decisions are based on a single, integrated investment strategy, and the fund's

performance is assessed on an overall basis.

27. RECLASSIFICATION OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES

The following is the reclassification of the balances for the fiscal year ending on 31 December 2022, as follows:

Item name

Note

Balance before

adjustment

Debit /

(Credit)

Reclassification

Debit /

(Credit)

Balance after

adjustment

Debit /

(Credit)

(1) STATEMENT OF

FINANCIAL POSITION

Rent receivables, net 11 26,465,578  5,323,882  31,789,460
Prepaid expenses and other assets,

net
 5,323,882  (5,323,882)   -

Loans 13 (347,222,486)   (6,767,119)   (353,989,605)
Accrued financing costs  (6,767,119)   6,767,119  -

(2) STATEMENT OF

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Provision for expected credit losses 11 26,575,114  (9,261,476)   17,313,638
Reversal of provision for expected

credit losses
 (9,261,476)   9,261,476  -

Other expenses 18 13,427,186  (2,060,401)   11,366,785
Fund management fees 20 -  1,843,571  1,843,571
Custodian fees  -  216,830  216,830

28. LAST VALUATION DAY

The last evaluation day of the year was 18 Jumada al-Akhir 1445 H, corresponding to 31 December 2023.

29.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On 20 Rajab 1445 H, corresponding to 1 February 2024, the Fund’s Board of Directors approved on

dividends in the amount of 0.8 SAR per unit, with a total of 5.9 million SAR, to unitholders. The

distribution was made on 26 Shaaban 1445 H, corresponding to 7 March 2024.

30. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2023 were approved by the Board of Directors on 17